Res 3%

7/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

TRANSMITTAL Aameda County November 12, 2002

DEC 04 2000 G-R #385242

TO: Mr. James Brownell EE\‘ffommngeth

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Chevron Products Company

3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 P.O. Box 6004

Rancho Cordova, California 95670 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM:  Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station

Project Coordinator #9-0917 '

Gettler-Ryan Inc, 5280 Hopyard Road

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Pleasanton, California

Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 October 30, 2002 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Third Quarter - Event of September 20, 2002

COMMENTS:

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to Nevember 26, 2002, at which time the final report will be distributed to the following:

cc: Mr. Scott Seery, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Mr. Greg Gurss, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Mr. Eddie So, RWQCB - San Francisco Bay Region, 1515 Clay Street, Svite 1400, Oakland, CA 94612
Mr. Dan Christopoulos, Christopoulos Properties, 43 Panoramic Way, Walnut Creek, CA 94595-1605
Lamorinda Development and Investment, 89 Davis Road, Suite 260, Orinda, CA 94563
Ms. Shannon Duchow, Motel 6 Operating L.P., 14651 Dalias Parkway, Suite 418, Dallas, TX 75240

Enclosures

67 4 FansB08¥¥Sa Court, Suite J « Dublin, California 94568 ¢ (925) 551-7555




(j/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc

Ms. Karen Streich

Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

October 30, 2002
G-R Job #385242

RE:  Third Quarter Event of September 20, 2002
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, Califorma

Dear Ms. Streich:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan
Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed
below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.
Sincerely,

_phomant S %‘f

.aFOEa -

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

Slephen J. Carter
Senior Geologist, R.G. No. 5577

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Table 3: Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Cusiody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7555
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Motel

Source: Figure modified from drowing provided by RRM engineering cantrocting firm.
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0917

5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California
WELL 1Y TOC GWE DTW TPH-G B T E X MTBE
DATE () (msl) () (pph) (pph) (ppb) {(ppk) (ppb) (ppb)
MW-1
07/12/89 326.48 -- -- 100 <0.5 <0.5 6.0 <0.5 --
08/02/89 326.48 318.38 8.10 - - - - - -
10/24/89 32648 318.97 7.51 <50 1.0 <().5 13 <0.5 --
03/12/90 326.48 318,07 841 140 0.8 <0.5 1.0 <0.5 -
03/26/90 326.48 31834 8.14 - - - — - -
06/22/90 32648 L LA N 231 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09711790 326.48 318.35 3.14 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/18/91 326.48 318.34 2.02 77 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
ABANDONED
MW.2
07/17/89 327.53 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/02/89 327.53 318.48 9.05 - - - - -- -
10/24/89 327.53 31829 0.24 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/12/90 327.53 317.46 10.07 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
03/26/90 327.53 31748 10,05 - - - - - -
06/22/90 327.53 31748 1005 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 -
09/11/90 327.53 317.85 9.68 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 -
04/18/N 327.53 318.30 0.23 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
ABANDONED
MW-3
0717/89 326.47 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
0B/02/89 326.47 318.32 8.15 - - - - - -
10/24/8% 326.47 318.88 7.59 <50 <0.5 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 -
03/12/90 326.47 318.00 8.47 <50 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 -
03/26/90 326.47 317.64 8.83 - - - - - -
As of 09/20/02

9.0917.x1s/#385242




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
3280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

WELL I/ TOC GWE DTW TPH-G B T E X MTBE
DATE () (msl) {fr.) (pph) (pph) (ppb) {ppb) {ppb) (ppb)
MW-3 (cont)
06/22/90 326,47 317.64 8.83 <50 0.4 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 -
09/11/90 326.47 318.06 8.41 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/18/91 326.47 318.49 7.98 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
ABANDONED
MW.-4
09/16/91 327.28 317.69 9.59 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 _ -
01/22/92 327.28 317.79 9.49 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/26/92 327.28 318.39 8.89 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/05/92 327.28 318.06 9.22 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
0923192 327.28 317.93 9.35 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/30/92 327.28 319.00 8.28 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/22/93 327.28 319.03 8.25 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/14/93 327.28 318.12 9.16 - - - - - -
07/25/93 327.28 318.18 900 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/23/93 327.28 318,58 8.70 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/28/93 327.28 317.38 9.90 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 -
03/21/94 327.28 318.03 925 <50 1.0 2.0 0.5 1.9 -
06/07/94 327.28 318.23 9.05 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/07/94 327.28 318.31 8.97 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/29/94 327.28 318.06 9.22 <50 <0.5 1.1 0.8 2.7 -
03/06/95 327.28 318.26 9.02 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/14/95 327.28 318.47 8.81 170 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
09/14/95 327.28 318.00 9.28 <50 1.0 <0.5 1.6 <0.5 -
12/16/95 327.28 319.42 7.86 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 150
03/28/96 327.28 318.94 8.34 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 53
06/28/96 327.28 318.79 8.49 70 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 92
09726196 327.28 318.84 8.44 - - - - - -
12/30/96 327.28 319.10 8.18 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 100
03/13/97 327.28 318.43 8.85 - - - - - -
06/30/97 327.28 318.79 8.49 260 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 330
2 As of 09/20/(2 ‘

9-0917 x1s/#385242
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0917

5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

WELL TV TOC GWE DTW TPH-G E T E X MTRE
DATE ) (msl) () (zph) (pph) (ppb) (pph) (ppb) (pph)
MW-4 (cont)

095/30/97 32693 318.32 861 - - - _ . .
12131197 326.93 318.40 8.53 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 170
04/02/98 326,93 317.98 8.95 - - - -- - -
06/29/98 32693 318.21 8.72 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 150
09/16/98 32693 317.59 9.34 - - - - - -
12/23/9% 32693 31818 8.75 <350 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 210
03/26/99 326,93 37.79 9.14 <100 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 303
06/25/99 326,93 1 921 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 2281237
09/16/99 326.93 317.01 9.92 - - .- - . o
12/15/99 326.93 318.32 8.61 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 310
03/07/00 326.93 318.59 8.34 - - - - - o
06/19/00 326.93 318.84 8.09 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 370
00/18/00 326.93 318.21 872 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0500 <0.500 326
12/01/00 32693 318.03 8.90 <50.0 <(.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 478
03/13/01 326.93 318.96 797 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 9.53
06/01/01 326.93 318.62 8.3 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5/<2.07
09/07/01 326.94 318.49 8.45 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 400
12/05/01 326.94 31944 7.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 350
03/26/02 32694 318.96 7.98 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 340
06/14/02 326.94 319.10 7.84 <30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 290
049/20/02 326.94 319.66 7.28 <50 <50 <h.50 <f.50 <l.5 420
MW-5

09/16/91 32782 317.76 10.06 12,000 4,000 29 1,600 92 -
01/22/92 327.82 317.24 10.58 44,000 2,000 320 5,700 2,400 -
03/26/92 32782 318.64 0,18 39,000 3,200 210 5,700 2,400 -
06/05/92 32782 31792 9.90 28,000 3,800 140 4,000 2,000 --
09/23/92 327.82 317.85 9.97 40,000 2,000 290 2,900 1,800 --
12/30/92 327.82 319.02 8.80 44,000 9,000 190 3,100 1,600 -
0372293 327.82 318.49 9.33 43,000 6.500 170 2,400 2,400 -
06/14/93 327.82 318.04 9.78 - - - - - -

As of 09/20/02

9-0917.xIsM385242




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0917

5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California
WELL ID/ TOC GWE DTW TPH-G B T E X MTRBE
DATE ¢18) {msl) (ft.) (pph) (ppb) (pph) (ppb) (pph) (ppt)
MW-5 (cont)
07/25/93 327.82 318.10 9.72 43,000 550 45 2,700 1,100 -
09/23/93 327.82 318.40 9.42 44,000 14,000 640 3,700 1,800 -
12/28/93 327.82 318.15 9.67 56,000 12,000 590 4,100 1,600 -
03/21/94 327.82 318.11 9,71 48,000 12,000 600 4,700 1,600 -
06/07/94 327.82 3810 9.72 42,000 13,000 480 3,700 1200 -
10/07/94 327.82 318.27 9,55 15,000 1,100 41 950 34 -
12/29/94 327.82 317.90 9.92 45,000 12,000 460 3,600 1,400 -
03/06/95 327.82 318.50 9.32 40,000 9,700 210 3,500 700 -
06/14/95 327.82 318.41 9.41 42,000 8,000 170 3,700 640 -
09/14/95 327.82 317.30 10.52 26,000 4,100 85 2,000 270 -
12/16/95 327.82 319.48 8.34 35,000 7.300 <05 2,900 420 <500
03/28/96 327.82 318.09 9,73 30,000 5.200 160 3,500 600 <250
06/28/96 32782 318.37 9.45 26,000 4,300 60 2,100 200 680
09/26/96 327.82 317.95 9.87 15,000 2,700 59 1,300 140 400
12/30/96 327.82 318.82 9.00 34,000 4,600 120 2,800 660 310
03/13/97 327.82 318.33 9.49 13.000 1,900 34 1,300 220 76
06130197 327.82 318,19 9.63 11,000 1,800 19 84 94 160
10/01/97 12782 318,08 9.74 27,000 4,700 120 3,700 330 il
12/31797 327.82 31834 9.48 34,000 8,000 130 3,400 3,900 <500
04/02/98 327.82 317.44 10.38 27,000 4,600 65 3,400 270 270
06/29/98 327.82 317.79 10.03 16,000 3,000 <50 1,800 220 290
09/16/98 327.82 318.84 8.98 9,700 2,700 52 1,400 210 <250
12/23/68 327.82 318.00 9.82 5,100 1,600 18 570 39 130
03/26199* 327.82 318.26 9.56 25,800 4410 584 2,550 57.2 137
06/25/99 327.82 INACCESSIBLE -- - - -- - - -
09/16/99 327.82 317.51 10.31 8,850 1,310 20.3 802 120 155
12/15/99 327.82 317.52 10.30 10,000 2,800 kX} 1,600 160 250
03/07/00 327.82 318.29 9.53 18,700 3.830 95.6 1,900 303 309
06/19/00° 327.82 318.90 8.92 1,000 200 34 <10 14 52
0%/18/00* 327.82 318.18 9.64 924* 205 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 83.1
12/101/00° 327.82 318.05 9.77 <500 0.878 <0500 <0.500 <0.500 <500
03137017 327.82 318.67 9.15 333 55.0 0.803 21.8 1.44 207
9-0917.xls/#385242 4 As of 09/20/02




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #3-0917

5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California
WELL 1D/ TOC GWE DTW TPH-G B T E X MTRBE
DATE (fr.) (msh) ) 1202 (pph) {(ppb) {(ppb) (ppb) (pph)
MW.5 (cont)
06/01/01° 327.82 3171 10.11 130" 36 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 7.8/<2.0
09/07/01* 32782 318.43 9.39 2,600 330 <10 200 12 14
12/05/01 327.82 319.57 8.25 25,000 730 36 2,900 650 <25
03/26/02 32782 319.44 8.38 25,000 1,500 31 2,100 400 <100
06/14/02 3271.82 320.18 7.64 27,000 900 52 2,400 320 <50
09/20/02 327.82 320.45 7.37 26,000 450 50 2,400 1,100 <100
MW.6
09/16/H 328.48 317.87 10.61 6,200 1,300 39 550 78 -
01/22/92 328.48 318.18 10,30 18,000 2,800 48 2,000 440 -
03/26/92 328.48 31898 9.50 21.000 3,300 17 2,100 300 -
06/05/92 328.48 Ji18.14 10.34 14,000 2,800 9.2 1,800 270 -
09/23/92 32848 317.92 10.56 19,000 1,000 AQ 1,200 230 --
12/30/92 328.48 31871 9.75 15,000 1,100 <5.0 1,000 77 .-
03122193 32848 319.2% 9.27 15,000 1.300 10 770 220 -
06/14/93 32848 118.33 10.15 -- -- -- -- - -
(7/25/93 328.48 31823 10,25 6,400 630 <25 440 6.0 -
09/23/93 328 48 31831 10.17 9,500 1,000 23 690 110 -
12/28/93 328.48 31796 10.52 11,000 890 31 730 48 --
03/21/94 32848 318.20 10.28 5,100 380 10 270 22 -
06/07/94 328.48 318.20 10.28 5,300 600 44 370 26 -
10/07/94 328.48 318.06 10.42 2.6000 270 <5.0 110 <5.0 -
12/29/94 328.48 318.23 10.25 4,500 560 6.2 360 <50 -
03/06/95 328.48 319.12 9.36 4,100 480 15 290 20 -
06/14/95 328.48 318.37 101t 2,800 180 6.9 110 6.6 -
09/14/95 32848 318.21 10.27 3,100 370 <03 250 <0.5 -
1216795 12848 319.21 9.27 1,900 210 <0.5 76 <0.5 <13
03/28/96 328.48 319.13 9,35 1,000 120 <0.5 64 <0.5 <5.0
06/28/96 32848 318.70 9.78 950 110 08 44 <0.5 22
09/26/96 328.48 319.02 9.46 1,100 120 1.6 48 <05 17
12/30/96 328.48 31945 9.03 3,200 260 2.3 120 <0.5 23
As of 09/20/02

9-0917 x1s/#385242




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

WELL ID/ TOC

GWE DTW TPH-G B T E X MTBE
DATE () (msl) () {pph) (pph) (pph) (pph) (ppb) (ppb)
MW-6 (cont)
03/13/97 128.48 318.76 9.72 2,000 250 <0.5 10 <0.5 <5.0
06/30/97 328.48 318.81 9.67 470 <0.5 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
10001797 327.82 318.53 9.29 1,500 120 24 27 <0.5 20
12/31/97 327.82 317.61 10.21 1,500 79 <25 28 <25 <12
04/02/98 327.82 318.86 8.96 760 48 23 9.9 <1.0 15
06/29/98 327.82 31845 9.37 340 29 <2.5 7.1 <2.5 18
09/16/98 327.82 318.60 9.22 340 18 1.4 56 <1.0 18
12/23/98 327.82 317.51 10.31 390 54 1.2 0.58 1.2 15
03/26/99* 327.82 317.91 9.91 1,310 132 18.5 38.5 1.88 19.1
06/25/99 327.82 317.50 10.32 856 374 52 10.7 <0.5 <2.0/<5.0"
09/16/99 327.82 317.28 10.54 <50 1.19 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
12/15/99 327.82 319.33 8.49 1.400 110 <5.0 s <5.0 37
03/07/00 327.82 318.60 9.22 1,200 97.9 2.16 448 <1.25 26
06/19/00° 327.82 318.42 9.40 160" 1.4 0.73 54 2.4 7.9
09/18/00™* 327.82 3774 10.08 234° <0.500 1.72 <0.500 <0,500 <5.00
12/01/00° 327.82 317.56 10.26 79.5° 1.74 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00
03/13/01* 327.82 318.53 9,29 180 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500
0s/01/01° 327.82 317.24 10.58 280" 4. 0.62 <0.50 <0.50 25/<2.0°
09/07/01" 327.83 317.92 9.91 1,200 70 <0.50 42 1.9 <2.5
1210501 327.83 319.02 8.81 1,600 45 <20 26 <1.5 <2.5
03/26/02 327.83 318.90 8.93 590 6.0 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
06/14/02 327.83 318.97 B.86 740 15 <0,50 <0.50 <l.5 <2.5
09/20/02 327.83 319.83 8.00 770 9.8 1.9 0.71 <15 <2.5
MW.7
06/17/97 326.37 318.32 8.03 ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/30/97 326.37 318.78 7.59 <50 <0.5 <015 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
12/31/97 326.37 318.49 7.88 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <25
04/02/98 326.37 319.06 7.31 <50 2.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
06/29/98 326.37 318.39 7.98 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
09716198 326,37 318.55 7.82 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <23

[ Asof 09!20/(?2

9-0917.x1s/#385242




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0917

5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California
WELL ID/ TOC GWE DTW TPH-G B T E X MTRE
DATE () (msl) {fr) (ppb) (pph) {pph) (ppb) (pph) (pph)
MW-.7 {(cont)
12/23/98 326.37 318.37 2.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
03/26/99 326.37 31843 7.94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2.0
06/25/99 326.37 318.65 7.72 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 «2.0
09/16/99 326.37 317.61 8.76 <50 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
12/15/99 326.37 31842 7.95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <25
03/07/00 326.37 31938 6.99 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.5
(6/19/00 3126.37 318.04 7.73 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <2.5
09/18/00" 326.37 318.21 8.16 <50.0 <0.500 <0500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00
12/01/00 12637 317.06 2.31 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00
0313/01 326.37 318.65 1.72 <50.0 <(0.500 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 1,10
06/01/0 326,37 318.40 7.97 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <050 <(.50 <2.502.07
09/07/01 326.37 318.61 7.76 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
12/03/01 326.37 318.99 7.38 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <25
03/26/02 326.37 318.96 7.41 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
06/14/02 32637 318.85 7.52 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
09/20002 32637 319.65 6.72 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
MW-8
06171497 325.89 318.15 1.714 ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/30/97 32589 318.16 71.73 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
12131497 325.89 318.27 7.62 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/02/98 325.89 318.48 7.41 <50 <0.5 1.3 0.67 5 <2.5
06/29/98 325.89 317,98 7.91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
09/16/98 325.89 318.42 7.47 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
12/23/98 325.89 318.28 7.61 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
03/26/99 325.89 31681 9.08 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 501
06/25/199 325.89 31594 g.95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <2.0
09/16/99 325.89 316.00 9.89 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
12715799 325.89 31714 8.75 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <0.5 <25
03/07/00 325.89 N7l B.78 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
06/19/00 325.89 318.34 7.55 <50 <0.50 <(0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
As of 09/20/02
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

WELL 1DV TOC GWE DTW TPH-G B T E X MTRE
DATE () (msl) () (pph) (pph) {pph) (prh) (ppb) {(pph)
MW.8 (cont)
09/18/00 325.89 317.64 8.25 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00
12/01/00 325.89 31745 .44 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00
03/13/01 325.89 318.32 7.57 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500
06/01/01 325.89 317.97 7.92 <50 <0).50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5/<2.0
09/07/01 325.89 318.11 7.78 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5
12/05/01 325.89 318.57 7.32 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
03/26/02 325.89 318.18 7.71 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5
06/14/02 325.89 318.24 7.65 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5
09/20/02 325.89 318.53 7.36 <50 <150 <0.50 <050 <13 <2.5
MW.-9
06/20197 325,73 317.88 7.85 ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/01/97 325.73 318.10 7.63 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
12/31/97 325.73 318.53 7.20 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/02/98 325.73 318.52 7.21 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25
06/29/98 325.73 315.31 10.42 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
09/16/98 325.73 315.99 9.74 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
12/23/98 325.73 317.59 8.14 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.5
03/26/99 325.73 317.62 8.11 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <2.0
06/25/99 325.73 318,28 7.45 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <2.0
09/16/99 325.73 316.87 8.86 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
12/15/99 325.73 317.93 7.80 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
03/07/00 325.73 318.37 7.36 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
06/19/00 32573 318.39 7.34 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
09/18/00 325.73 317.61 8.12 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00
12/01/00 325.73 317.46 8.27 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00
03/13/01 325.73 318.34 7.39 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500
06/01/01 325.73 317.92 7.81 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.51<2.07
09/07/01 325.73 317.55 8.18 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
12/05/01 325.73 318.58 7.15 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5

9.0017 xIs/#385242 £

As of 09/20/02




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0917

5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California
WELL ID/ TOC GWE DTW TPH-G B T E X MTBE
DATE () (msl) (ft) (pph) (pph) (eph) (pph) (pph) (epb)
MW-9 (cont)
03/26/02 325.73 31847 7.26 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <i.5 <25
06/14/02 325.73 318.62 7.11 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
09/20/02 12573 318.74 £.99 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
BRAILER BLANK
03722193 .- - - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <(.5 --
07/25/93 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
09/23/93 - -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/28/93 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/21/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
TRIP BLANK
06/22/90 - - - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 --
09/16/91 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .-
01722192 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03126192 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/05/92 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/23/92 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/30/92 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
03/22/93 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/25/93 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/23/93 -- - - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/28/93 -- - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
03/21/94 - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.% <0.5 <0.5 -
06/07/94 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/07/94 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <D.5 -
12/29/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <(1.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/06/95 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/14/95 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/14/95 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
As of 09/20/02
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Table 1
Groymdwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

WELL ID/ TOC GWE DTW TPH-G B T E X MTRE
DATE () (ms!) () {zph) (rpb) (pph) {ppb) {pph) {ppd)
TRIP BLANK (cont)
12/16/95 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
03/28/96 - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
06/28/96 - — - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
09/26/96 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <5.0
12/30/96 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.% <0.5 <5.0
03/13/97 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
06/30/97 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
10/01/97 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
12731197 - - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/02/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25
06/29/98 - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
0%/16/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <25
12/23/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
03/26/99 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20
09/16/99 - - - <50 <015 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
12/15/99 -- - -- <50 <).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
03/07/00 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
0619100 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
09/18/00 - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0,500 <0.500 <5.00
12/04/00 - - . <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0,500 <0.500 <5.00
03/13/01 - - - <50.0 <0.500 1.61 <0.500 0.593 <0,500
06/01/01 - - - <50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
09/07/01 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
QA
12/05/01 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5
03/26/02 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
06/14/02 - - - <50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
09/20/02 - - - <50 <0,50 <0.50 <050 <1.5 <2.5
9-0017.x1s/#385242 10 As 0f 09/20/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to June 19, 2000, were compiled by reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc,

TOC =Top of Casing B =Benzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
(ft.} = Feet T = Toluene QA = Quality Assurance

GWE = Groundwater Elevation E = Ethylbenzene

(msl) = Mean sea level X = Xylenes

DTW = Depth to Water MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (ppb} = Parts per billion

I .
Confirmation run.

ORC installed.

ORC present in well,

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

2
a

4

Laboratory report indicates insufficient preservative to reduce sample pH to less than 2. Sample was analyzed within 14 days, but beyond the seventh
day recommended for Benzene, Toluene, Xylenes, and Ethylbenzene.

MTBE by EPA Method 8260,

Removed ORC from well.

As of 09/20/02
90917, x1s/#385242 11




Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

WELL 1D DATE TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB
(pph) (pph) (ppb) (eph) {ppb) (ppb) {(rpb)
MW.4 06/01/01 <20 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <2.0
MW.5 06/01/01 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <2.0
MW.6 06/01/01 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <20 <2.0
MWwW.7 06/01/01 <20 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
MW.8 06/01/01 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <20
MW.9 06/01/01 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <20 <20
EXPLANATIONS: ANALYTICAL METHOD:
TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

MTBE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethy] tertiary butyl ether
TAME = Textiary amyl methyl ether
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane
EDB = Ethylene dibromide

(ppb} = Parts per billion

AARTT 1.08900 4" 1 As 0?'09./20/02
T




Table 3
Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

WELL 1D DATE Before Purging After Purging
{mg/L) (mg/L}
MW-4 09/07/0% 19¢ - -
12/05/01 1.96 --
03/26/02 210 --
06/14/02 3.10 -
09/20/02 230 -
MW-5 06/19/00 9.65 - -
09/18/00 3.59 -
12/01400 396 -
03/313/01 3.59 --
06/01/01 3.36 -
09/07/01 4.02 -
12/05/01 1.04 -
03/26/02 1.00 -
06/14/02 0.90 -
09/20/02 1.00 -
MW-6 06/15/00 5.88 -
09/18/00 4.8] -
12/01400 427 -
03/13/01 4.12 -
06/01/01 3.84 -
0907101 426 -
12/05/01 1.26 --
03/26/02 130 -
06/14/02 .40 -
09/20/02 1.30 -
MW.-7 09/G7/01 204 -
12/05/01 1.84 -
03/26/02 2.00 -
06/14/02 2.00 -
09/20/02 210 -
MW-§ 09/07/01 217 -
12/05/01 210 .-
03/26/02 2.10 --
06/14/02 2.00 -
09/20/02 2.10 -

00017 x1s#385242 13 As of 09/20/02




Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations

Table 3

Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

WELL ID DATE Before Purging After Purging
(mg/L) (mg/L)
MW-9 09/07/01 1.72 -
12/05/01 221 -
03/26/02 2.20 -
06/14/02 1.50 -
09/20/02 2.00 -
EXPLANATIONS:

(mg/L) = Milligrams per liter
-- = Not Measured

9-0917 5154385242
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As of 09/20/02




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior (0 analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured 1o the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

Afier water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three welil
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or disposable bailers.
Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the purging.
Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the Jaboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are Jabeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector’s initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector’s name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated

during sampling activities is transported by TWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in
McKittrick, California.

N;\California\forms'\chevron-SOP, 1 1-11-02




: (j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienvFacility # ChevronTexaco #9-0917 Job Number: 385242

Site Address: 5280 Hopyard Road EventDate: 9 fq_g /(;-\

City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: G 3_5”

Welt ID MW- 4 Well Condition: o

Well Diameter 2 in.

Total Depth 34.75 1 :gcfg:ivr) 3:3:0%%2 51“":10.60; 62: ?:.::; 13.=;'==05:3.20
Depth to Water 7 (;8 ft.

! 7, ‘f? xwr € A 7 = 2*? 7 x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: i gal.

. . . Time Started: {2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)

Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer b/ Depth to Product: ft

Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: |

Stack Pump _V— Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft

Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:

dfos

Grun Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)

Other. Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): c 300 Weather Conditions: C&ag/

Sample Time/Date:

Purging Flow Rate=/ ‘-(-_Tr gpm.

Sedi

CoS4qo/ ‘7/;)—2/0 ~—  Water Color:

e

ment Description:

Odor: _ ALO

Did well de-water? [\{O If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhosiom) {CIF) (mg/L) mv)
L3
c8/5 3 227 3906 9.6
0819 € 2.79 385 249 &
0823 9 7.7/ 3372 29.<
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- 4 % xvoavial YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G{B015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




'7/" Gerrier-Ryawn Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-0917 Job Number: 385242
Site Address: 5280 Hopyard Road Event Date: ‘i‘/}g/;-x
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: . IE‘. o
Well iD MW- 5~ Well Condition: l’d
Well Diameter 2 in. e
— Valume =002  1°=0.04 =01 3= 0.38
Total Depth 2374 Factor (VF) 4= 086  5=1.02 <e%=—$f'5%) 12"= 5.80
Depth to Water 7. 271

Purge Equipment:

Disposable Bailer
Stainless Steel Bailer

j<°“37 xVF Ok'7 =

) Sampling Equipment:
/ Disposable Bailer
Pressure Bailer

-

./
‘2.. 75 x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: _L(s;al-

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Depth to Product: ft

Depth to Water:

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:__~~ f

Suction Purmp Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:

Grundios

v i Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one}

Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amit Removed from Welk; gal
Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): [cece Weather Conditions: (¥en

Sample Time/Date: /0 4O/ frfﬁzov Water Color; C,ZZM 7 Cdor: } /s
Purging Flow Rate: *—— gpm, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? s If yes, Time: Voiurne: gal.
Time Volume " Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
{2400 tr.) (gal.) P (umhosicm) (CIF) {mgiL) (mV)
Er B - - —_— /t O
fc it = T99 __ 7 3o
foc< & g4l Lr?3 30.D
fcds _ K« K40 IO 26.0
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- & 23 xvoavial]l YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(801 5¥BTEX+MTBE(8021)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




WAl Gerrier-Ryan Inc

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-0917 Job Number: 385242
Site Address: 5280 Hopyard Road Event Date: Cf/;% /D’\.
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: G L_‘w -
Well ID MW- (& Well Condition: ed aN
Well Diameter 2 in.

Volume 34'=002 1=004 22017 3'=038

Total Depth 35.9¢ Faclor(VF) ~ 4'=066 5=102 6= 150 12'= 580

Depth to Water .00
] 7 V wF_ -‘? = ﬂ - Tj’x3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: i gal.

. R . Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer fa/ Disposable Bailer e Depth 1o Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:____ = ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Abscrbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to.
Start Time (purge): oL (o1 Weather Conditions: MEar
Sample Time/Date: OSGYE/! F /3-3/0 ~— Water Color: ' ” Qdor: ; Z"" S
Purging Flow Rate: == gpm, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? AN If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. CRP
{2400 hr.) (gal.) P {umhosicm) {CIF} {mgfL) {mv}
{3
c9io 3 7.79 5297 3¢, %
O g3 & 753 3G > 30.3
& 930 9 7.5( __ 390 20.~
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG, | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- (2 % xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER  {TPH-G(B015YBTEX+MTBE(8021)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:



) al Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-0917 Job Number: 385242
Site Address: 5280 Hopyard Road Event Date: cf/}o /e“-
Gity: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: G. k\(- )
Well ID MW- "7 Well Condition; 0K
Weil Diameter 2 in.
Volume 3/4"=0.02 1= 0.04 2°=0.17 3"=0.38
Total Depth 2609 . Factor (VF) =066 5=102 6= 150 12"= 580
Depth to Water (e, TV a
i 3 Z 3 xVF G ’ P) = 2'9 -7 x3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 2 gal.
. . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment; P Sampling Equipment; . Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)}
Disposable Bailer |// Disposable Bailer l// Depth to Product; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Baller Depth to Water: i |
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well; gal
Product Transferred to;
Start Time (purge): c7Iic Weather Conditions: C,géc '
Sample Time/Date: ~74<% / ‘T/;:; /cv Water Color; { Qg_c,, " Odor:  ANO
Fi Ld
Purging Flow Rate: .~ gpm, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? N o If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
{2400 hr.) {gal.} P {umhosicm) {CIF) (mgiL) (mV)
_ 2.1
£ 730 2 744 ¥is 30.4
¢ 72¢€ 4 7406 Lo 3.4
o 73¢ 7 2.3¢ 367 0.3
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- A~ 7 xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015)YBTEX+MTRE(8021)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size;




WAl GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-0917 Job Number: 385242
Site Address: 5280 Hopyard Road Event Date: vi }n/b"z
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: (AR
Well ID MW- § Well Condition: o
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume 4= (.02 1"=0.04 2"= 017 F=0.38
Total Depth A5 Factor (VF) 4'=086 S°=102 6= 150 12°= 580
Depth to Water 7( 3 it .
! gl (S xvwr_{) ,\'\ = Q.,"%‘ -7 x3 (case volume) = Eslimated Purge Volume: 2 » gal.
. ) . . Time Started; (2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: / Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs}J
Disposable Bailer i Disposable Bailer i Depth to Product; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water; fill
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
At Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time {(purge): cels Weather Conditions: (/&R o
Sample Time/Date: cess! ‘?/Sﬁév Water Color: CZ[,&”\ Odar: & C
Tl
Purging Flow Rate: —— gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? Ao If yes, Time: Volume: gal,
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P {mhosicm) (CIF) (marL) (V)
2.1
oe3S _32.% 25 _71% 364
oo s 74+ __ 791 304
4L 2.£ 240 789 %0 .3
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- & 2 xwvoavial] YES HEL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(B015)BTEX+MTBE(R021)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




(/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-0917 Job Number: 385242
Site Address: 5280 Hopyard Road Event Date: ¢ /)‘b /0 Y-
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: (5.}
Well ID MW- G Well Condition: OV~
Well Diameter 2 in,
) Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1*=0.04 =047 3"=0.38
Total Depth 197+ Factor (VF) 4'=066 5=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water i 749 . ,
f ] -1 v xVF O'l ! 7 = ?‘ “’ %3 {case valume) = Estimated Purge Volume: éf r gal.

. X . Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Eguipment: . Sampling Equipment: V/ Time Bailed: (2400 hrs),
Disposable Bailer !'i Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ﬁj
Stainiess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water;
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Other: | visual Confirmation/Description:

Grundfos
rundie Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)

Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): o S4¢& Weather Conditions; :
Sample Time/Date: f\(;:;js/ / ‘?/é%v- Water Color: ( beoy Odor: N &
Purging Flow Rate: _—— gpm.  Sediment Description: '
Did well de-water? NC If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) pH (umhos/cm) (CIF) (mgiL) (mv)
O
OG5 5T 3 .55 __ 327 30,5
g€ H 7.5/ S 2/ d.4
50od ¢.5 749 _%i] 509
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- g ¥ xwoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER  [TPH-G{8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




Chevron California Region Analysis Request/Chain of Custody

Jp Lancaster Laboratories g oo, et 1090T smor FOAOTITE ™ o

v Wherequalityis ascence. j
Analyses Requested G"’G—p d 8‘335}‘9‘8——
Facilty #: 9.0917/ Job #385242 Globel 1DE 10600100345 Matrix Preservation Codes Preservative Codes
Site Address; 3280 HOPYARD ROAD, PLEASANTON, CA HIR H=HCL = Thosufate
- =3 N =HNO B = NaOH
Chevron p:_Streich oo CorutaRELTAIGR 1, g $=H;S0s 0= Other
. - o
Consultant/Office: G-R, Inc., 6747 Sierra Court, Dublin, Ca 94568 é ﬁ g g\ z [ J value reporting needed
Consultant Prj. MgF¥€anna L. Harding {Deanna@grinc.com) £l |28 |8 0 Must met lowest detection imits
Consultant Phone 925-.551 7555 mln 8 0 Uﬁl - possible for 8260 compounds
e Fax # _925-551-7899 5 g | |2 - 8021 MTBE Confirmation
Sampler: = P 0 PE:’ z g g g = (11 Gonfirm highest hit by 8260
Service Order # Cinom oA % £|S|EIZE 8 % O [ Confirm all hits by 8260
& e s 1S |= 4
Date Tme 12lEl=|2 |0l |x [B|8 |2 = CJRun ____ oxy s on highest hit
Sample Identification Collected | Collected 5813 s B[R |E|E|E g l 3 ORun___ oxysonal hits
&) A’ j’za‘@/a'\- ~— ¥ 3 Ju Comments / Remarks
I o84 3
M ~5 /040 21
Mw~ L oY Ail" 3
i ~7 e79s P | X] 13
Mw~8 | ptss 3
muw-~1 | N/ lobls RU%

Realinquis Date Time | Received ﬁ: ate Time
Turnaround Time Requested (TAT) (please circle) A ‘f/ { - } A~ qtiQQj, ﬂJ Zl <
te H

| o ——,

4 81D TAT> 72 hour 48 hour Relinqurshed by~ D — pate —
24 hour 4 day 5 day > drnes oo 1) 21Y . -Zﬁmlzmr
Data Package Options (p} ircle if raquired) R ~Dae | Time ﬁ"" ./ . .|.pate. | Time

wlease circle if raguire R . )
QC Summary Tvpa | — Full t? Zﬂﬂ,gﬁﬁ M
T ot Dol i ial Carri | edby! | - y
Type VI (Raw Data)  [JCoelt Deliverable not nesded Relinquished by Commercial Cartt N (Lepd Received by ‘E 7 ? o ()I_'}“ig
WIP (RWQCB) ups Fadex Other ) £y ioid \/ 4 1«627 24 //
Disk Tempearature Upon Recaipt '5:; ) c’ Custody Seals lntacl? ( Ye%
o 3460 Rev. 7/30/01

Inic., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717) 656-2300

Lancaster Laboratories,
t ancaster Laborstories. The pink copy should be retained by the client.

Copies: White and yellow should accompany samples to




g p!_ancaster |_aboratories

\Where quality s a science.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS R T

Prepared for:

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
925-842-8582
Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 823828. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Saturday, September
21, 2002. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is STREICH.

Client Description Lancaster L.abs Number
QA-T-020920 NA Water 3904073
MW-4-W-020920 Grab  Waiter 3904074
MW-5-W-020920 Grab  Waler 3904075
MW.6-W-020920 Grab  Water 3904076
MW.7-W-020920 Grab  Water 3904077
MW-8-W-020920 Grab Water 3904078
MW-9-W-(320920 Grab  Water 3904079

1 COPY TO Delta C/O Gettler-Ryan Atn: Deanna L. Harding

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa M Lis at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitted,

Slire. Al
Etwre& L. Skales

Si.Chermst

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc
MEMBER 2425 New Holiand Pike
PO Box 12425
tencaster, PA 17605-2425
' 717-636-2300 Fax: 797-656-2681% - 2216 Rew. &/19/06




| ancaster Laboratories

p

WWhere quality is a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample Ro. WW 3904073
Collected: 09/20/2002 00:00

Submitted: 09/21/2002 09:45

Reported: 10/01/2002 at 15:21

Discard: 11/01/2002

QA-T-020920 NA Water
Facility# 90517 Job# 385242 GRD

5280 Hopyard-Pleasanton

Ro.

01729

01730

08214

00776
00777
060778
00779
00780

No.
01728

0B214
01146

#=Laboratory MelhodDetecfﬁSﬁ
=1

T0600100345 QA

As Received

Analysis Name CAS Number Result
TPH-GRO - Waters
TPH-GRO - Watexs n.a. N.D.

The reported concentration of

Page 1 of 1
Account Numberxr: 10945
ChevronTexaco

6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

As Received

TPH-GRO does not include MTEE or other

gasollne constituents eluting prior to the €6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

gtart time.

A site-specific MSD Bample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

BTEX, MTBE (8021}

Benzene 71-43-2 H.
Toluene 108-88-3 N
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N
Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for

obbbo

was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

Laboratory Chronicle

Analyais Name Method
TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline
Method

BTEX, MTBE (8021}
GC VOA Water Prep

SW-846 B021B
SW-846 5030B

gﬁé&gﬁnﬁmgbflmll

Lencaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-236G0 Fax: 797-656-268%

Trial#

1

1
1

Method Dilution
Detection Unite Factor
Limit

50. ug/1 1

0.50 ug/1 1

0.50 ug/1 1

0.50 ug/1 1

1.5 ug/1 1

2.5 ug/1 1

the project. A LCS/LCSD
Analysisa Dilutiom

Date and Time Analyst Factor
08/25/2002 00:21 Melissa D Mann 1
08/25/2002 00:21 Melissa D Mann 1
09/25/2002 00:21 Melissa D Mann n.a.

q}_‘.‘ﬁiﬁ%{c@éﬂédﬂrarget detection limit

2216 Rew S/11/0C



p | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

Collected:09/20/2002 08:40
Submitted: 09/21/2002 09:45
Reported: 10/01/2002 at 15:21
Discard: 11/01/2002
MW-4-W-020320
Facility# 90917
5280 Hopyard-Pleasanton

Jobi# 385242

Grab

10905

Page 1 of 1

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

WH 3504074
by GR Account Number:
ChevronTexaco
San Ramon CA 94583
Water
GRD

T0600100345 MW-4

As Received

CAT A8 Received Method
No. Analysais Name CAS Number Result Detection
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Watere n.a. N.D. 50.
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50
pG777 Toluene 10&8-88-2 N.D. Q.50
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50
pD0779% Total Xylenes 1230-20-7 N.D. 1.5
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-114-4 420. 2.5
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time
01729 TPH-GRJ - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasollne 1 09/26/2002 09:13
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021} SW-846 H(21B 1 09/26/2002 09:13
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 09/26/2002 09:13

#=Laboratory MethodDetechnchtmmwdedﬂtarget detection limit

N.D.=Not de

717-656-2300 Fax:

boi%é éﬁé.&gﬁ&?ﬁfé"ﬁlmn

Lancaster, FA 17605-2425
17-606-2681

Dilution

Unite Pactor

ug/l 1

ug/1l 1

ug/1l 1

ug/1l 1

ug/l 1

ug/1 1

Dilutdic

Analyst Factox
Melissa D Mann 1
Melissa D Mann 1
Melissa D Mann n.a.

2216 Rev. 9/11/00




|_ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is @ science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3904075

Collected:09/20/2002 10:40 by GR Account Number:
Submitted: 09/21/2002 09:45

Reported: 10/01/2002 at 15:21

Discard: 11/01/2002

MW-5-W-020920 Grab Water
Facility# 90917 Job# 385242 GRD
£280 Hopyard-Pleasanton TOE00100345 MW-5

ChevronTexaco

Ag Received

CAT As Received Method
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection
Limit

01729 TPH-GRO - Waters

01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 26,000. 500.

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.

A esite-gpecific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD

was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

08214 BTEX, MTBE (g021)

00776 Benzene 71-43-2 450. 2.0
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 50. 2.0
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 2,400. 2.0
0077% Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 1,100. 6.0
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 w.D. § 100.

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
wag performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

Due to the presence of an interferent near its retention time, the normal
reporting limit was not attained for MTBE. The

presence or concentration of this compound cannot be determined due to the
presence of this interferent.

State of California Lab Certification No. 211é

Laboratory Chronicle

CAT Analysis

No. Analysis Name Method Trialf#f Date and Time

01729 TFPH-GRO - Waters N, CA LUFT Gasoline 1 08/25/2002 10:42
Method

08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-B46 8021B 1 09/25/2002 10:42

01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 09/25/2002 10:42

#=Laboralory Met{hodDetecuﬁﬁaLﬁ“dfiLéiEéﬂﬂédrfarget detection limit

= Z&2E Newe Hotiang
oy Ahe Rep omngkflmlt
. Lancaster, PA 17005-2422

T17-656-2300 Fex: 717-£56-2681

10905

Unite

ug/1

ug/l
ug/1l
ug/1l
ug/1
ug/1

Analyst

Page 1 of |

€001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

hAnastasia Fapadoplos

Anastasia Papadoplos
Anastasia Papadoplos

Dilution
Pactor
10
10
10
10
10
10
Dilution
Factor
10
1o
n.a.

i21¢€ Rev, &




}Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3904076
Collected:09/20/2002 09:40 by GR Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 09/21/2002 09:45 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 10/01/2002 at 15:21 6001 Bollinger Canycn Rd L4310
Discard: 11/01/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-6-W-020520 Grab Water
Facility# 90917 Job# 385242 GRD
5280 Hopyard-Pleasanton T0600100345 MH-6
As Received
CRT As Received Method Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 770. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the 06 (n-hexane) TPH-GRD range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demenstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021}
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 9.8 0.50 ug/1 1
00777 Teluene 108-88-3 1.9 0.50 ug/1 1
00778 Bthylbenzene 100-41-4 0.71 0.50 ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/t 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Cextification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Diluti
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Facto
01729 TPH-GRD - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 09/25/2002 11:15 Anagtasia Papadoplos 1
Methed
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 B021B 1 09/25/2002 11:1S Anaatasia Papadoplos 1
011486 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 09/25/2002 11:15 Anastasia Papadoplos n.a.

#=Laborato ]E\:dethodDelec 13 By 3 Hoﬁ‘gﬁ}fg@bd"fargel detection limit
N.D.=Not dgig Gl Reporting Limit
; & Lancaster PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2246 Rev. 8/11/00




Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3504077
Collected:09/20/2002 07:45 by GR Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 09/21/2002 09:45 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 10/01/2002 at 15:22 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 11/01/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-7-W-020920 Grab Water
Facility# %0917 Job# 385242 GRD
5280 Hopyard-Pleasanton T0600100345 MW-7
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Unite Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTEE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the €6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRC range
gtart time.
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submltted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
wag performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
pB2l4 BTEX, MTBE (8021}
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/1l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1l 1
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
wag performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certificatien No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRQ - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline 1 09/25/2002 06:08 Linda C Pape 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 8021B 1 09/25/2002 06:06 Linda C Pape 1
01146 GC VOL Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 09/25/2002 06:06 Linda ¢ Pape n.a.

#=Laboratory Methodmlecnjﬁﬂaﬁ.tﬁhﬁllﬁkit@gq%rtarget detection limit
N.D.=Not d eReporting Limil

i.anc.:ster PR 17605-2425%
F17-656-2500 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 few. B/11/0C




Analysis Report

* p | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3904078

Page 1 of 1

Collected:09/20/2002 06:55 by GR Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 09/21/2002 09:45 ChevronTexaco

Reported: 10/01/2002 at 15:22 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 11/01/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-8-W-020920 Grab Water

Facility# 90917 Jobi# 385242 GRD

5280 Hopyard-Pleasanton T0600100345 MW-8B

No.

01729

01730

08214

00776
00777
00778
Q0779
00780

No.
01729

08214
01146

#=Lab0ralor¥ elhd
N.D.=Not &ieibA8

A8 Received

Agp Received Method
Analysis Name CAS Number Reault Detection
Limit
TFH-GRD - Waters
TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50.

The reported concentration of TPH-GRCO does not include MTBE or other |
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.

Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD

wag performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

BTEX, MIBE (8021}

Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50
Toluene l0e-88-3 N.D. 0.50
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50
Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5

Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

Laboratory Chronicle

Analysis
Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time
TFH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 02/25/2002 06:38
Method
BTEX, MTBE (8021) 5W-846 8021B 1 09/25/2002 06:38
GC VOA Water Prep EW-846 5030B 1 09/25/2002 06:38

Reporting Limit
iancaster, FA 77605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Deec%ﬁﬂﬁzﬁg?fgg%d“farget detection limit
iboxeaheRep

Dilution

Units Factor

ug/1l 1

ug/l 1

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

Dilutiox

Rnalyst Factor
Linda C Pape 1
Linda C Pape 1
Linda C Pape n.a.

2216 Rev. 8/11/00




§ L ancaster Laboratories

Where quelity is a science.

Lancaster Laboratoriee Sample No. WW 3904079

Page i of 1

Collected:09/20/2002 06:15 by GR Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 09/21/2002 09:45 ChevronTexaco

Reported: 10/01/2002 at 15:22 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 11/01/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-9-W-020220 Grab Water

Facility# 20917 Job# 385242 GRD

5280 Hopyard-FPleasanton TO&001003245 MW-9

No.

01725

01730

08214

00776
00777
00778
06779
00780

Ro.
01729

08214
01146

Ag Received

As Recelived Method
Analysis Name CAS Number  Reesult Detection
Limit
TPH-GRO - Waters
TPH-CZRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50,

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting pricr to the C6 (n-hexane)} TPH-GRO range
start time.

Site-specific M3/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD

was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level,

BTEX, MTBE (B021}

Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50
Toluene 108-B8-3 R.D. 0.50
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50
Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5

Site-specific MS/MED samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

State of California Lab Certification Ro. 2118

Laboratory Chronicle

Analysis
Analysnis Name Method Trial# Date and Time
TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline 1 09/25/2002 07:10
Method
BTEX, MTBE (8021} SW-846 8021B 1 08/25/2002 07:10
GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 09/25/2002 07:10

#=Laboralo MethodDeleCtﬁ%éambﬁ %ﬁﬂ%d%gel detection limit

N.D.=Not

ovedheiReporting Limit
. Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-230C Fax: 717-656-2687

Unite

ug/1

ug/l
ug/1
ug/l
ug/1
ug/1

Analyst
Linda C Pape

Linda C Pape
Linda C Pape

Dilution
Factor

[

Dilutic
Factorx
1

1
n.a.

2216 Eev. 9/11/00




Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 3
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 823828
Reported: 10/01/02 at 03:22 PM
Laboratory Compliance Quality Control
Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LC8/LCSD
Analyeis Name Result MDL Units SREC SREC Limits RPD RPD Max
Batch number: 02267A17B Sample number{s}: 3904077-390407%
Benzene N.D, .2 ug/1 93 96 80-118 3 3p
Toluene N.D. ] ug/1 97 101 82-119 4 30
Ethylbenzene N.D. .2 ug/l 97 101 81-11% 4 30
Total Xylenes H.D. ] ug/l 100 104 82-12¢ 4 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. .3 ug/l 92 95 79-127 3 30
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/l 85 85 74-116 o 30
Batch number: 02267A51R Sample number (2): 3904073
Benzens N.D. .2 ug/l 115 109 80-118 5 30
Toluene N.D. .2 ug/1 113 108 82-1189 5 30
Ethylbenzene N.D. .2 ug/1 108 104 81-119 5 30
Total Xylenes N.D. -6 ug/l 11z 107 82-120 4 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. .3 ug/l 105 102 79-127 3 3c
TPH-GRQ - Waters HN.D. 50. ug/l 193 93 74-116 10 30
Batch number: 02267A51B Sample number (s): 3904075-3904076
Benzene N.D. .2 ug/l 115 109 80-118 <1 30
Toluene H.D. .2 ug/1 113 108 82-119 5 30
Ethylbenzene N.D. .2 ug/1l 108 104 81-119 5 30
Total Xylenes N.D. .8 ug/1 11z 107 82~120 4 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. -3 ug/l 105 102 79-127 3 30
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/l 103 93 74-116 10 30
Batch number: 02267A51C Sample number(s}: 3904074
Benzene N.D. .2 ug/l 115 109 80-118 5 30
Toluene N.D. .2 ug/1l 113 108 82-119 5 30
Ethylbenzene N.D. .2 ug/1 109 104 81-11% 5 30
Total Xylenes N.D. .6 ug/1 112 107 82-120 4 340
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. .3 ug/l 105 102 79127 3 30
TPH-GRC - Waters N.D. S0, ug/1l 103 83 74-116 10 30
Sample Matrix Quality Control
MS M5D MS/MSD RPD BEG DUP DUF Dup
RPD
Analysis Name SREC %REC Limits RPD MAX Cone Caong EPD Max
Batch number: 02267A51A Sample number(s): 3504073
Benzene 113 83-130
Toluene 110 87-12%
Ethylbenzene 113 86-133
Total Xylenes 113 86-132
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 100 66-140
TPH-GRCO - Waters 93 74-132
Batch number:; 02267A51B Sample number(s): 3904075-3904076
Benzene 113 B3-130
Toluene 110 B7-129%
Ethylbenzene 113 B6-133
Total Xylenes 113 86-132
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 100 66-140
TPH-GRO - Waters 923 74-132

*. Dutside of specification
(1} The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster taboratories, lnc.
MEMBEER 24325 New Holland Pike
FO Box 12428
Lancaster, PA 176052425
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Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 823828
Reported: 10/01/02 at 03:22 PM
Sample Matrix Quality Control
M8 MSD MS/MSD RPD BES DUP pUP Dup
RPD

Anal Name SREC %REC Limits PD MAX Conc Conce RPD Max
Batch number: 02267A51C Sample number(s}): 3304074
Benzene 113 82-130
Toluene 110 87-129
Ethylbenzene 113 B86-133
Total Xylenes 113 86-132
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 100 66-140
TPH-GRO - Waters 93 74-132

Surrogate Quality Control

Analysis Name: BTEX, MTBE (8021)
Batch number: 02267A17B

Trifluorotoluene-F Trifluorotoluene-P
3504077 100 LT3
3904078 a7 96
3904079 98 26
Blank 98 26
LCE 110 96
LCSD 112 97
Limits: 57-146 71-130

Analysis Name: BTEX, MTBE (B0O21)
Batch number: 02267A51A

Triflucrotoluene-F Trifluorotoluene-P
3904073 87 94
Blank 86 94
LCs a7 9S4
LCSD 97 94
MS 97 a9
Limits: 57-146 71-130

Analysis Name: BTEX, MTBE (8021}
Batch number: 02267A51B

Trifluocrotoluene-F Trifluorotoluene-P

3904075 101 118

3504076 98 99

Blank 88 92

LCE 97 94

LCED 97 94

M5 a7 89

Limits: 57-146 71-130

Analysis Name: BTEX, MTBE (8021)
Batch number: 02267A51C

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.

2425 New Roiland Pike

FO Box 12428

Lancester, FA 17605-2425

T17-656-2300 Fax: 717-56-2684 1218 Rev. $/91/00
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Surrogate Quality Control
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Triflucrotoluene-F Trifluorotoluene-P
3504074 o0 96
Blank 83 a5
LCS a7 24
LCSD 57 94
M5 a7 89
Limits: 57-146 71-130

*. Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Leboratories, inc.
MEMBER 2425 New Holiand Pike
PG Box 1242F
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-230G Fax: 717-656-2687
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